financial statements.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet and statement of operations as of and for the year then ended December 31, 2007 are
presented as if the sale of the Company�s military housing division occurred on January 1, 2007.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company�s historical financial statements,
including the notes thereto. The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements do not purport to represent the financial position and
results of operations that would have actually occurred if the military division had been sold on January 1, 2007, nor do they purport to project
the financial position or results of operations of GMH Communities Trust for any future period.

2

Edgar Filing: GMH Communities Trust - Form 8-K

4

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the twelve months ended December 31, 2007

(dollars in thousands, except number of shares and per share amounts)

(A)
GMH

Communities
Trust

(B)
Military Housing

Segment
Disposition

Pro Forma
Adjustments

The Company
Post Military

Revenue

Rent and other income $ 188,889 $ � $ � $ 188,889
Expense reimbursement
Related party 86,860 85,122 � 1,738
Third party 8,942 � � 8,942
Management fees:
Related party 11,429 10,751 � 678
Third party 2,877 � � 2,877
Other fee � related party 32,790 30,333 � 2,457
Other income 735 52 � 683
Total revenue 332,522 126,258 � 206,264

Expenses

Property operating expenses 90,684 9,447 � 81,237
Reimbursed expenses 95,802 85,122 � 10,680
Real estate taxes 17,773 � � 17,773
Administrative expenses 17,410 918 � 16,492
Audit Committee and Special Committee
expenses 1,844 � � 1,844
Depreciation and amortization 44,679 611 � 44,068
Interest 61,816 � � 61,816
Total operating expenses 330,008 96,098 � 233,910

Gain on sale to joint venture and land sales 24,341 � � 24,341

(Loss) income before equity in earning of
unconsolidated entities, income taxes and
minority interest unconsolidated 26,855 30,160 � (3,305)
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated
entities 4,524 4,864 � (340)
(Loss) income before income taxes and
minority interest 31,379 35,024 � (3,645)
Income taxes 7,616 7,318 � 298
(Loss) income before minority interest 23,763 27,706 � (3,943)
Minority interest (income) loss attributable
to continuing operations (10,252) � 11,941(C) 1,689
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 13,511 $ 27,706 $ 11,941 $ (2,254)

Earnings (loss) per common share - basic $ 0.33 $ (0.05)
Earnings (loss) per common share - diluted $ 0.33 $ (0.05)
Weighted average share outstanding during
the period

Edgar Filing: GMH Communities Trust - Form 8-K

5

Basic 41,533,616 41,533,616
Diluted 72,508,608 72,508,608

3

Edgar Filing: GMH Communities Trust - Form 8-K

6

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of December 31, 2007

(dollars in thousands, except number of shares and per share amounts)

The Company
 Historical

Military Housing
Segment

Disposition
The Company

Pro Forma
Assets

Real Estate Investments